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BOARDS’ REPORT 

Financial Year 2023-24 

To 
The Members, 
COSMIC PV POWER PRIVATE LIMITED 
 
Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the Boards’ Report of the Company together with 
audited Statement of Accounts and the Auditors’ Report of your company for the financial year 
ended 31st March, 2024. 
 
1. FINANCIAL RESULTS: 

 
 

Particulars Year ended 31st March, 2024 
(Amount in Rs.) 

Year ended 31st March, 2023 
(Amount in Rs.) 

Turnover 986929021 482210431 

Net Profit before 
Depreciation 

90111238.88 3,22,93,356 

Less: Depreciation 15541593.81 9563587.09 

Net Profit/(Loss) before tax 74569645.07 2,27,29,768.91 

Less: Provision for Tax 12870756 3922644 

Net Profit/(Loss) after tax 61698889.07 18807124.91 

 
2. EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN: 

 
The Extract of Annual Return required under Section 134(3)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with Rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, is not 
applicable to the company. 
 
 
 



 
3.MEETINGS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR: 

 
During the financial year 2023-24, the Board of Directors of the Company duly met Fourteen (14) 
times. 
 
Further, the status of attendance of Board Meeting by each of Director is as follow: 
 

Sr. No. Name of Director No. of Board Meeting 
Held 

No. of Board Meeting 
Attended 

1. 
JENISHKUMAR 
DEEPAKKUMAR 
GHAEL 

14 14 

2. MAITRY 
JENISHKUMAR GHAEL 14 14 

3. 
SURABHI 
SURESHCHANDRA 
SAHU 

14 14 

4. SHRAVAN KUMAR 
GUPTA 14 14 

 
4. COMMITTEE MEETING: 
 

As any provision of the Companies Act, 2013 and any other provision thereunder regarding the 
constitution of any committee are not applicable to the Company, hence no committee has been 
constituted during the year. 
 

5. DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL (KMP): 
 
There were no changes in directors during the year. 
 
Further, the Provision related to the KMP was not applicable for the Financial Year 2023-24 to 
the Company. 
 

6. DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT: 
 
Pursuant to Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Directors, to the best of their knowledge 
and belief, confirm that: 
 
(a) In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been 
followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures; 
 
(b) The Directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made 
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of 



the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the 
company for that period; 
 
(c) The Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate 
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of 
the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities; 
 
(d) The Directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and 
 
(e) Clause (e) of section 134(5) is not applicable as the Company is not a listed Company 
 
(f) The Directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all 
applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 
 

7. AUDITORS 

Members of the Company at the AGMheld for the Financial year 2022-23 had approved 
the appointment of M/s.GOYAL RATHI & ASSOCIATES., Chartered Accountant as the 
Statutory Auditors for a period of 5 (Five) financial years i.e., up to 31 March, 2028. 
 

8. DETAIL OF FRAUD AS PER AUDITORS REPORT: 
 
There is no fraud in the Company during the F.Y. ended 31st March,2024. This is also being 
supported by the report of the auditors of the Company as no fraud has been reported in their 
audit report for the F.Y. ended 31st March,2024. 
 

9. PARTICULARS OF INTER-CORPORATE LOANS & INVESTMENT: 
 

During the financial year 2023-24, the Company has not made any investment. 
 
Further the Company has not given any guarantee or security to any person or body corporate. 
 

10. PARTICULARS OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS: 
 
There was no related party transactions during the Financial year 2023-24. Therefore AOC-2 is 
not required to be attached herewith. 
 

11. STATE OF COMPANY’S AFFAIRS: 
 

It is imperative that affair of our Company are managed in a fair and transparent manner. This 
is vital to gain and retain the trust of our stakeholders. 
 
 



 
 

12. DIVIDEND: 
 
 The Board not recommends any Dividend to the Shareholders of the Company. 

 
13. MATERIAL CHANGES & COMMITMENTS: 
 

There has been no material changes and Commitment affecting the financial position of the 
Company which has occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company to which 
the financial statements relate and date of the Report. 
 

14. PARTICULARS OF CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION & 
FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO: 

 
Electricity Expenses - Rs. 87,50,944/-  
 

15. DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY: 
 

The management of the Company has duly adopted the Risk Management Policy as per the 
requirement of the Companies Act, 2013. Further, they had taken adequate care in its 
implementation by identifying various element of risk which may cause serious threat to the 
existence of the Company. 

 
16. DETAILS OF COMPANY’S CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY: 

 
The provisions of the Corporate Social Responsibility as contained under the Companies Act, 
2013 are not applicable on the Company. 
 

17. JOINT VENTURE/ ASSOCIATE OR SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES: 
 

There are no Subsidiaries, Associate or Joint venture Companies.  
 

18. DEPOSITS: 
 

The Board states that no disclosure or reporting was required in respect of the details relating to 
deposits covered under Chapter V of the Act as there were no deposits during the financial year 
2023-24. 
 

19. DISCLOSURE UNDER SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE 
(PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013: 

 



As per the requirement of The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, 
Prohibition &Redressal) Act, 2013 (‘Act’) and rules made there under, your Company has 
adopted a Sexual Harassment Policy for women to ensure healthy working environment 
without fear of prejudice, gender bias and sexual harassment. 
 
The Board states that there were no cases or complaints filed pursuant to the Sexual Harassment 
of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013. 
 

20. ORDERS PASSED BY REGULATORS/COURTS/TRIBUNALS : 
 

There is no such order passed by the Regulators/Courts/Tribunals in respect to the Company 
during the financial year. 
 

21. INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS: 
 

The Company has maintained adequate financial control system, commensurate with the size, 
scale and complexity of its operations and ensures compliance with various policies, practices 
and statutes in keeping with the organization’s pace of growth and increasing complexity of 
operations. 
 

22. PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES: 
 

None of the employees who have worked throughout the year or a part of the financial year 
were getting remuneration in excess of the threshold mentioned under Section 197(12) of the Act 
read with rule 5(2) of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration) Rules, 2014. 
 

23. NO CHANGES IN THE BUSINESS: 
 

Your Directors would like to inform that Company is doing its regular business without any 
deviation to other objects. 
 

24. VIGIL MECHANISM: 
 

Your Directors would like to inform that till now provisions of establishment of Vigil 
Mechanism do not apply to the Company. 

 

25. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 
 

Your Directors wish to place on record their appreciation for the co-operation and support 
extended by the Share Holders, various authorities, banks, dealers and vendors.. 
 
The Directors also acknowledge with gratitude the dedicated efforts and valuable contribution 
made by all the employees of the Company. 



 
 
 
 
 

      For and on Behalf of the Company 
COSMIC PV POWER PRIVATE LIMITED 
 
 

                                                     
JENISHKUMAR DEEPAKKUMAR GHAEL  SHRAVAN KUMAR GUPTA 
DIRECTOR      DIRECTOR 
DIN: 08857198      DIN: 08858542 
 
 
Date:06.09.2024 
Place: SURAT 

 



STATUTORY AUDIT REPORT
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M/s. Goyal Rathi & Associates
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the Members of
COSMIC P\I POWER PRI\IATE LIMITED.

Report on the Audtt of the Financlal Statements Opinion
We have audited the Financial Staternents of COSMIC pV POWER PRIVATE
LIMITED ("the Compan/), wllich cornprise the balance sheet as at 31st Marctr
2024, and the statemerrt of profit and loss, staternent of cash flows for the year
then ended, and notes to the Financial Statements, includ.ing a surnmar5r of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory inforrnation [hereinafter
referred to as "the Financial Staternents,,].

In our opinion and to the best of our inforrnation and. according to the
explanations given to uS, the aforesaid. Financial Staternents give the
inforrnation required by the Cornpanies Act, 2013 in the rnanner so required
and give a true and fair view in conforrnity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Cornpany as at March
3t, 2024, and its profit/loss, (changes in equity) and its cash flows for the year
ended on that date.

Basls for Opinion
We conducted our audit of the Financial Statements in accordance with the
Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act,
2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for th.e Audit of the Financiat Statements section of our
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Statements under the
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and. we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements
and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

.Inforrnation Other than the Flnanclal Staternents and Audltor's ReportThereon'
The Cornpany's Board of Directors is responsible for the other inforrnation. The
other inforrnation does not include the Financial Statements and our amditor,s
report thereon.
Our opinion on the Financial Statements d.oes not cover the other information and
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, olrr responsibility is to
read the other information and, in doing So, consider whether the other
information is materially inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated
If, based on the work we have perforrned., we conclude that there is a rnatr-fr
rnisstaternent of this other inforrnation, we are required. to report that fr
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\*-have nothing to report in this regard. 
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Management's Responsibility for the Financlal Statements
The company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section

134(5) of the companies Act, 2O13 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of

these Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position'

financial performance, (changes in equity) and cash flows of the company in

accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India' including

ttre accounting standards specified under section 133 of the Act' This responsibility

also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the

provisionsoftheActforsafeguard'ingoftheassetsoftheCompanyandfor
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application

ofappropriateaccountingpolicies;makingjudgmentsandestimatesthatare
reasonable and prudent; and d.esign, implementation and rnaintenance of adequate

internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the

accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation

and presentation of the Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Statements, the Board' of Directors is responsible for

assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concerrr, disclosing, as

applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of

accounting unless the Board. of Directors either intends to liquidate the

Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so'

Those Board of Directors are also responsibte for overseeing the Company's

financial reporting Process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial

Statements as a whole are free frorn material rnisstatement, whether due to
fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion'

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that
an aud.it conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a rnaterial
rnisstaternent when it exists. Misstaternents can arise from fraud or error and

are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could

reasonably be expected to influence the econornic decisions of users taken on

the basis of ttrese Financial Staternents-
As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit'
We also:

a. Identify and assess the risks of rnaterial misstaternent of the Financial
Statements, whettrer due to fraud or error, design and perforrn audit procedures
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a
material rnisstaternent resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting frorn

error, as fraud rnay involve collusion, forgery, intentional ornissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control'

b. Obtain an understanding of internal control releva-nt to the audit in order to
d.esign audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances- Under
section 143(3)(i) of the Cornpanies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for
expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial
controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

c. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the

reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made bY,r.f"

management. i.:i:".- - * -
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d. conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern

basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a rnaterial

uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on

theCompany'sabilitytocontinueasagoingconcern'Ifweconcludethata
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our agditor'S

report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such disclosures

are inadequate, to modify our opinion. our conclusions are based on the audit

evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or

conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern'

e. Evaluate the overa-ll presentation, structure and content of the Financial

Statements, includ.ing the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair

prlsentation. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Financial

Statements that, individua]ly or in aggregate, rnakes it probable that the

economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Financia-l

Statements may be influenced.. We consid'er quantitative rnaterialit5r and

qualitativefactors in

(i) Planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our
work; and

(iil to evaluate the effect of any id.entified rnisstatements in the Financial
Staternents.

We cornrnunicate with those charged with governance regarding, alnong other

rnatters, the planned scope and, tirning of the audit and significant audit
findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we

identify during our audit.
We also provide those charged with governance with a staternent that we have

cornplied with relevant ethical requirelnents regarding independence, and to

comrnunicate with thern all relationships and other rnatters that rnay reasonably
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related
safeguards.
From the rnatters corrrmunicated with those charged with governance, we

deterrnine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the
Financial Statements of the current period arrd are therefore the key audit
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or
regulation precludes public disclosure about the rnatter or when, in extrernely
rare circurnstances, we deterrnine that a rnatter should not be comrnunicated in
our report because the ad.verse consequences of doing so would reasonably be

expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such corrrlnunication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2O2O ("the Order"),
issued. by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of
section 143 of the CompaniesAct, 2013, we give in the Annexure a statement on

the matters specified. in paragraphs 3 and4 of the Order, to the extent applicable'

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

(al We have sought and obtained all the informa.tion and explanations which to
the best of our knowledge and belief were necessa-q/ for the purposes of our
audit.

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by-.'
the company so far as it appears from our examination of those books lqfr'd''
proper returrrs adequate for the purposes of our audit haue been receiued Vom.lha'

;{ u lc-ll*
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branches not uisited bg us.l lThe reports on the accouttts of the branch offices of
the Compang audited under Section 143(8) of the Act bg branch auditors haue
been sent to us and haue been properlg dealt uith bg us in preparing thisreport.)

[c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Prolit and Loss, (the Statement of Changes
in Equity) and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreernent
with the books of account land with the returns receiued from tlrc branches not
uisited bg usl.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Financial Staternents comply with the
Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7
of the Cornpanies (Accounts) Rules, 2074.

[eJ On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on
31st March,2024 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the
directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2024 from being appointed as a
director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.

[fJ Since the Company's turnover as per last audited Financial Statements is less
than Rs.SO Crores and its borrowings from banks and financial institutions at
any time during the year is less than Rs.25 Crores, the Company is exempted
from getting an audit opinion with respect to the adequacy of the internal
financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operating
effectiveness of such controls vide notification dated June L3,2OL7;

(gJ With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in
accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in
our opinion and to the best of our inforrnation and according to the
explanations given to us:

i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its
financial position.

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts
for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For GOYAL RATHI &
ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

Fof M/s. Goyal Rathi & Associates
Chattered

KUSHAL RATHI
PARTIIIER
Place: Surat CA Rathi
Date: 06 t-Os I z,24[partner)
Mernbersil{$l\ft J.141qf r EBN : 1 3 e 1 e 0w
FRN.: O13919OW
UDIN: 24L44L26BKB](CXS 174



ANNE:(URE - Report on the rnternal Financial controls under clause (if of Sub-section 3 of Section 14S of the Companies Act, ZOlg (.3the Act,,)
We trave audited the interna] financial. controls over {inancial reporting of COSMIC pVPowER PRIVATE LIMITED' LTD' as of 31st March, 2024 in conjunction with our aud.itof the standalone financial statements of the company for the year ended on that date.
Management's Responsibility for rnternar f.inancial contrors
The cornpany's lnanagerrrent is responsible for establishing and maintaining internalfrnancial controls. These responsibilities include the d.esign, irnplernentation andrnaintenance of adequate internal financial controls,that were operating effectively forensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence tocornpany's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, ttre prevention and detection of fraudsand errors, the accuracy ana .ort pleteness of the aCcounting records, and the tirnelypreparation of reliable financial information, as required uider trr. 'clo,ip;;;;.;,
2013.

Auditors, Responsibillty
our responsibiiity is to express an opinion on the company's internal Iinancia-l controlsgver-fi1ancial reporting based on our audit. we conducieatur audit in accordance withthe Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financia-l controls over Financial Reporting (the"Guidance Note") and the Standards on Audiiing, i.sr.a by ICAI and deerned to beprescribed under section 143(1o) of the cornpanieJa.t, 2013, to the extent applicable toan audit of internal financial contro_ls, both Lpplicatte to an audit of Interna-l Financialcontrols and, both^issued by the Institute oi chartered Accountants of India. Tlrosestandards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirernents andplan and perforrn the audit to obtain reasonable assLlrance about whether ad.equateinternal financia-l controls over financia] reporting was establistred and rnaintained and ifsuch controls operated effectively in all rniteria-l-r".f.ct.. our aud.it involves performingprocedures to obtain audit evidence-about the 

"a.qr.^.y of the internal financial controlssystem over financial reporting and their operatini efiectiveness. our audit of internalfinancia-l controls over financial reporting incluJed obtaining an understand.ing ofinternal financia'l controls over finaricial rEporting, assessing the risk that a materialweakness exists,- and testing and evaluating the "clesign and operating effectiveness ofinternal control based on tf,e assessed risf. Trre proced.ures selected depend on theauditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material rnisstatement ofthe Iinancial statements, wiether due to fraud or error. we believe ttrat the auditevidence I/we have obtained is suflicient and .pp."p.i.te to provide a basis for our auditopinion on the cornpany's internal frnancia-l .or.t.ot. systern over financial reporting.

Meaning of rnternal f inanciar controls ower Financiar Reporting
A cornpany's internal financia-l control over Iinancial..reporting is a process d.esigned. toprovide reasonable assurance regarding the retiabitit5r of firianciJ repor6ng and thepreparation of financia-l staternents for External, purposes in accordance with generallyaccepted accounting principles. A comp€rny's internat financial conirol over financia-lreporting includes those policies and pro^cedr..rih;1;
(1) pertain to the rnaintenance of records that, in reasonabie detail, accurately and fairlyreflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets-of the cornpany;
(2) provide reasonable assurarrce that transactions are recorded as necessar5z to perrnitpreparation of financiar staternents in accordanc. Gtr, generally acceptea accountingprinciples, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only inaccordance w'ith authorizations of manage...ent and directois oi ttr. cornpany; and
(3) provide reasonable assura,ce regarding preventionuna,thoriz-ed acq*isition, use, or disposiiion of"th! .o*p.ry,=material effect on the frnancia_l staternents.

or timely
assets that

detection of
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fnherent Lirnitations of Internal Financial Controls Ower Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent lirnitations of internal financia-l controls over linal.cial reporting,
including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls,
rnaterial rnisstaternents due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also,
projections of any evaLuation of the interna,L financial controls over frnancial reporting to
future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financia-l control over Iinancial
reporting rnay become inadequate becamse of changes in conditions, or that the degree of
cornpliance w'ith tlre policies or procedures rnay deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, ttre Cornpany has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial
controls systern over financial reporting and such internal frnancia1 controls over
financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31st March , 2024.

For GOYAL RATHI & ASSOCIATTS
Chartered Accountants
Foa M/s. Goyal Rathi & Associates

Chartered Accountants

I(USHAL Rathi
PARTNER IPartner)
phd{RBrfr{4126 FRN: 1 39 190W
Date: 06109l2O24
Membership No.:
L44I26 FRN.:
o13919()W
UDIN: 24L44L26BKBXCXS 174



Illotes forming part of the Flnancials

1. Significant Accounting pollcies:

Basis of preparation:

The financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance withgenerally accepted accounting principl.*" i"-irrai. 1r.rai"r, GAAP). These financialstatements have been prep*"J ti comply in all material .."p""i" *iir, ilr. Accountingstandards notified by 
-companies 

(eccorint-g sir"a".ast nures, io6'0, (as amended)and the relevant provisions-or trr" iompanie. eJ,liirs. The financial statements havebeen prepared under the historical co"t 
"orru.;,t"" on an accrual basis and goingconcern basis' The accounting policies have been- 

"lr,"i"t".rtry "p;it.d;y the companyare consistent with those ,""J in the previou;;;;. '

Use of Estimates:

The preparation of linancial statements in conformity with generally acceptedaccounting principles requires management to make estimate" ,rri 
"""rmptions thataffect the reported amount" oi-."".ts and liabilities and disclosure of contingentliabilities at the date of the finanJal statements anJ.the results of operations duringthe reporting period' Although 1rrl". estimates are based upon management,s best

r;xl::: 
of current events and actions, actual results could differ from these

2. Tangible Fixed Assets:

' Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairmentlosses if any' cost comprises the p"."h;;;i;. .rra directly attributable cost ofbringing the asset to its working 
"onaitiin ror its inten-d; ;;.. Any tradediscounts and rebates are dedu"t.? i" *.iri"g 

", 
the purchase price.

o Borrowing costs - relating to acquisition of tangible assets which takessubstantia-l period of time-to get reidy for its intended use are also included tothe extent they rellje to the period til suctr-a"".t" *. ready to be put to use.Assets under installation or unde, 
"o.r"tru"tii u" at the Balance sheet dateare shown as Capital Work in progress.

3. Intangible Fixed Assets:

Intangible assets are recognized when it is probable that the future economic benefits

"Ht*:lt##:T#"T,J* """'t 
*itt no* io a;;&rise and th,;;"i or the asset

.z

.\I)> -'ri\
,r, r * nio*\'
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4. Impairment of Assets:

The carrying €unounts of assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date if there is
any indication of impairment based on internal / external factors. An impairment
loss is recognized wherever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable
amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's net selling price and
value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are
discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current
market assessments of the time value of money and risks specific to the asset. Net
selling price is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an arm's length
transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties, less the costs of disposal.

. After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the
asset over its remaining useful life.

5. Depreciatlon and Amortlzation:

Depreciation on the fixed assets is provided under WDV as per the rates prescribed in
Schedule XIV to the Companies Act, 1956 or at rates permissible under applicable
local laws so as to charge off the cost of assets to the Statement of Profit and Loss over
their estimated useful life, except on the following categories of assets:

(i) Assets costing up to ' Rs5, OOO /- are fully depreciated in the year of acquisition.
(ii) Leasehold land and leasehold improvements are amortized over the primary period

of lease.
(iii) Intangible assets are amortized over their useful life of 4 years.

6. Investments:

Investments, which are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than
one year from the date on which such investments are made, are classified as
current investments. All other investments are classified as long-term investments.

On initial recognition, all investments are measured at cost. The cost comprises the
purchase price and directly attributable acquisition charges such as brokerage,
fees and duties. If an investment is acquired, or partly acquired by the issue of
shares or the other securities, the acquisition cost is the fair value of securities
issued. If an investment is acquired in exchange for another asset, the acquisition
is determined by reference to the fair value of the asset given up or by reference to
the fair value of the investment acquired, whichever is more clearly evident.
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Current investments are carried at the lower of cost and fair value determined on
an individual investment basis. Long- term investments are carried at cost.
However, provision for diminution in value is made to recognize a decline other
than temporary in the value of the long term investments.

On disposal of an investment, the difference between its carrying amount and net
disposal proceeds is charged or credited to the statement of prolit and loss.

7. Employee Benefits:

Employee benefits include provident fund, employee state insurance scheme, gratuity
fund and Compensated absences.

8. Inventorles:

Stock in trade, stores and spares are valued at the lower of the cost or net reaiizable
value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of
business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make
the sale. Cost of stock in trade procured for specific projects is assigned by specific
identification of individual costs of each item.

9. Borrowlng Costs:

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of
an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its
intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective asset. A11 other
borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing costs consist of
interest, exchange differences arising from foreign curency borrowings to the extent
they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost and other costs that an entity
incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

1 0. Revenue Recognition:

Revenue from Operations

. Sale and operating income includes sale of products, services, profit from
partnership firms, income from job work services, export incentives, etc.

. Sale of goods are recognised, net of returns and trade discounts, on transfer of
significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer. Sales include excise duty
but exclude sales tax and value added tax.

. Sale of services are recognised when services are rendered and related costs
incurred.

ffi,;.;,,
;l/ pnn';,:ia \i
* [ r itt :rl 3ir i:]ut'i I ,

w#



Profit from partnership firms which are in the same line of operation is consideredas operating Income.

Revenue from job work services is recognised based on the services rendered inaccordance with the
terms of contracts.

. 
ff:f:r::fiS:fe accounted for in the year of exports based on eligibility and

o Uncertainty in receiving the same.

Other lncome

o Interest income 
-is recognised on time proportion basis taking into account theamount outstanding

. and the rate applicable.

o Dividend income is recognised when right to receive is established.

. Rent income is booked as per terms of contracts.

11. Taxation:

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. current income tax expensecomprises taxes on income from operations in India and in foreign jurisdictions.Income tax payable in India is deteimined in 
"""o.iu"rr"e with the provisions of theIncome Tax Act, 1961 and tax expense relating to orr"."L.s operations is determined inaccordance with tax laws applicatle in countrGs where such operations are domiciled.

' Deferred tax expense or benefit is recogni zed. on timing differences being thedifference between taxable income and accounting income that originate in oneperiod and are capable of reversal in one o, ,,or" subsequent periods.

' Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and taxlaws that have been enacted or substantir"ly;;;;ted by the balance sheet date.Deferred inco.me tax relating to items r""ogrir"a directly in equity is recognizedin equity and not in the stitement of proit and loss. Deferred tax assets anddeferred tax liabilities are offset, ir a rlgJrv 
".rlo."".ule right exists to set offcurrent tax assets against current tax tiauitilies and the deferred tax assets anddeferred tax liabilities relate to the taxes on income levied by the sarnegoverning taxation laws

o Deferred tax liabilities. €rre recognized for all taxable timing differences. Deferredtax assets are recognized only to the extent ttrai trrere iJ ..""orrrtre certaintythat suflicient future taxabl! income wilr be-available against which suchdeferred tax assets can be realized. ln situations where th" co-pany hasunabsorbed depreciation or carry forward ta, lo"s.s, all deferred tax assets arerecognized only if there is virtual 
"".tainty-s"ppo.t.a by convincing evidence
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that they can be rcaJized against future taxable profits. In the situations where
the Company is entitled to a tax holiday under the Income rea)ized against
future taxable profits. In the situations where the Company is entitled to a tax
holiday under the Income Tax Act, 1961 enacted in India, no deferred tax (asset
or liability) is recognized in respect of timing differences which reverse during
the tax holiday period, to the extent the Company's gross total income is
subject to the deduction during the tax holiday period. Deferred tax in respect
of timing differences which reverse after the tax holiday period is recognized in
the year in which the timing differences originate.

o At each balance sheet date, the Company re-assesses recognized and
unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company writes-down the carrying
amount of a deferred tax asset to the extent that it is no longer reasonably
certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable
income will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be reaJized.
Any such write-down is reversed to the extent that it becomes reasonably
certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable
income will be available. The Company recognizes unrecognized deferred tax
assets to the extent that it has become reasonably certain or virtually certain,
as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available
against which such deferred tax assets can be realized.

o Minimum Alternative tax IMATI credit is recognized as an asset only when
and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay
normal income tax during the specified period. In the year in which the MAT
Credit becomes eligible to be recognized as €ur asset in accordance with the
recommendations contained in guidance note issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India, the said asset is created by way of a credit to
the statement of profit and loss and shown as MAT Credit Entitlement. The
Company reviews the MAT Credit Entitlement at each balance sheet date and
writes down the carrying amount of the MAT Credit Entitlement to the extent
there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Company will pay
normal income tax during the specified period.

12. Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period
attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares
outstanding during the period.
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the
period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity
shares.
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13. Provisions:

A provision is recognized when there exists a present obligation as a result of paste19nts and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefitswill be required to-.settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of theamount of the obligation. Provisions are not discounted to present value and aredetermined based on best estimates required to settle the obligation at the reportingdate' These estimates are reviewed at eich reporting date and"adjustej to reflect thecurrent best estimates.

14. Contlngent llabllltles:

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whoseexistence will be conlirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or moreuncertain future events beyond the control of the company or a present obligationthat.is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will berequired to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extremely rarecases where there -is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot bemeasured reliably, the company does not recognize a contingent liability but disclosesits existence in the financial stitements.

15. Cash and cash equivalent:

9""1' and cash equiv"lenls for the purposes of cash flow statement comprise cash atbank and in hand and short term deiosits with b;k" with an original maturity ofthree months or less.
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Related Party Disclosures:

A. List of related parties:

Key Managerial Person: MaitryJ Ghael - Director
Shravan Kumar Gupta
Director
Jenish Ghael - Director
Ghael - Director
Surabhi Sahu - Director

Relative Of Director: Jenishkumar Deepakkumar
Ghael (HUF) - HUF of
Director Jenish Ghael

Enterprises owned or significantly influenced by Key
I/lanaEement Personnel aad / or their Relatives:

Cosmic Solar EPC Private
Limited

IIotc: The above list contain name of only those related parties with whom the company has undertaken
transactions in current year,

B. Transactions with related parties:

SN Name of Rclated Person Relatiolr: Nature ofTransaction Amount

1 Maitry J Ghael Director And
Shareholder

Interest On Unsecured Loans 2,25,OOO

2 Shravan Kumar Gupta Director And
Shareholder

Interest On Unsecured l,oans 5,62,500

3 Maitry J Ghael Director And
Shareholder

Rent 8,16,000

4 Maitry Ghael Director And
Shareholder

Professional Fees 15,96,00
o

5 Jenish Ghael Director And
Shareholder

Director Remuneration 15,96,00
o

6 Shravan Kumar Gupta Director And
Shareholder

Director Remuneration 15,96,00
o

Shravan Kumar Gupta Director And
Shareholder

Loan Taken 5,00,000

8 Jenish Ghael Director And
Shareholder

loan Taken 2,70,25,3
28

9 Maitry J Ghael Director And
Shareholder

Loan Repa5rment 2,70,OOO

10 Shravan Kumar Gupta Director And
Shareholder

Loan Repayment 12,33,23
8

11 Jenish Ghael Director And
Shareholder

Loan Repa5,,rnent 1,41,75,1
oo

1,2 Surabhi Sahu Director And
Shareholder

Director Remuneration 18,OO,OO
0

13 Surabhi Sahu Director And
Shareholder

Rent 8,16,000

L4 Jenishkumar
Deepakkumar Ghael (HUF)

HUF ol
Director

Sales of Solar Module System 2,82,99,6
50

15 Jenishkumar
Deepakkumar Ghael (HUF)

HUF ol
Director

Purchase of Raw Material 2,60,96,8
24
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Shareholdcr, fundt
Share capital
Reserves and surplus
Money received agatnst share warrants

Share application money pending allotrnent

Non-currcnt llabillttct
Long-term borrowings
Deferred tax Iiabilities (Net)

Currcnt llablltficr
Short-term borrowinss
Trade payables

Tota.l outstanding dues of micro enterprises a,,d smallenterprises
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

^,r*-- 1.1,"?l:..s and small enterprisesOther current liabiliti."
Short-term provisions

lYon-current aarctc
*.L.::r^,-:lTj and Equipment and rntansibte Assets

Ioperty, Plant and Equrpment
tntanglble assets
Capital work_in_progress
tntangible assets under development

I 
Non-current investments
Deferred tax assets (netl
ring-terrn loans and advances
\Jrner non_cLlrrent assets

Current a8lett
Current investments
Inventories
Trade receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term Ioans and advancesutner current assets

Accounting policies and Notes on Accounts

1,05,422.

2,21,828.24

2,22,313i

7,25,425.

38,751.

1,55,331.70

63,121.92

61,518.70

8,559.9s

71,91446

70,529.67
55,904.51

730.62
27,14A.O4

1,81,69959

COSM.IC Pv P,owER PRTVATE LIMITED
_CIIv 

: U3 r 9o9c.r2o2opTci l;;;;-"BALAIYCE SIIEET As AT slloiiiizZ
In t Thousands

I

(

(

(

(

(

KUSHALASHOK MTHI J,T"} 
--

(PARTNER) lY
brlri, z7i,++tz6BKBxcxs174 cA Kulhd Rathi

prace : su*r ,**, ,uor(il'il? 13eleow
Date : 06/09/2024

For COSMIC pV POWER

fu*^^r;***"W'
JENISHKUMAR

DEEpAKiiu.il;R,3ii^"" SHRAVANKUMARGUPTA

(DIRECTOR}
roirv'iba;iii6er ,r,,iit?.:B5la

II- -,TT: g-f gu. attached report of even date
:91.9911! RArHr & ASSoCTATES
CHARTERED ACCOqI{TANTS
FRN:0r3ere0w tdtyj, qoyal.Rathi & Associates

3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
4.O

1.0

78,665.01



NOTES OIT ACCOUITTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31. 2()24

ltlote No. 2.1 Share Capital

In
Ir3 rr et 8I, ar rt 31/0il/2{El3

Authorlrcd
1650000 (1500000) Equity Shares 15OOOO0 Shares of{lO Each oft 1Ol
Pa Value

Issued
1560000 (1500000) Equity Shares lSOOOOO Shares of{1O Each of( IOl
Par Value

Subrcrlbed
1560000 (15OOOOO) Equity Shares lSO0OOO Shares oftlO Each oft 10/.
Par Value

Patdup
1560000 (1500000) Equity Shares 1500000 Shares of{10 Each oft 10/"
Par Value Fully Paidup

16,500.o0 15,000.00

15,500.o0

15,600.00

15,OOO.OO

15,000.00

15,6()0.O0

15,600.00

15,OOO.OO

1s,000.00

15,6()0.OO

15,600.00

15,OOO.OO

15,000.00

15,600.Oc 15,OOO.OO

Hold More 5o/o

r*fiIqlrF|*
;::::t ..J#n:: :: :',)):::W rtri t#

,t*tglloglzol?d. a. *t 31 1{}3/2$23
tr[umber of Slrore '

JENISHKUMAR DEEPAKKUMAR C,HAEL
MAITRY JENISHKUMAR GHAEL
SHRAVAN KUMAR GUPTA
SURABHI SURESHCHANDRA SAHU

3224A9
390000
322499
3goooo

20.67
25.00
20.67
25 00

3224a9
390000
322499
390000

21 .50
26.OO
21 .50
26.OO

Sharcholdtng of Promoter

Sharer held by promoterr at at Bl lO3l2O24

SOOOOO Shares of{10 Each of{

str q"ffi;::::::%:
oA of, total rhrrc:I JENISHKUMAR DEEPAKKUMAR GHAEL 322489

2
20.6i -3.86

3
39000c 25 -3.84

01
39000c 25 -3.84

4 SHRAVAN KUMAR GUPTA 322499 20.67 -3.86

Sharer held by promoters aratS1-|OB|2O2S

1SOOOOO Shares of{1 of ?'lo
t:: 96 changc during

thc y€ar
t:romOlGtrr [o, ofShares 06 oftot*I rLarcr

2
3224a9 2r.5 10.42

3
390000 26 o.27

01
390000 2C

2L5

0.39

4 SHRAVAN KUMAR GUPTA 322499

Brcakup of Equtty Capltal

ffi



Ilotc lfo. 2.2 Rcrcnrc and Surplur
In { Thousands

Portlcul,rr ar ot gl/O3/t024l e.r at OllO3/2O83
Securities Premium Opening
Additions

Profit and Loss Opening
Amount Transferred From Statement of P&L
Appropriation and Allocation

0.0c
21,540.0C

0.00
0.00

21,S4().OO

22,184.O7
61,698.89

o.oo

3,385.02
18,807.12

lo.ool 18.o8
83,882.95 22,LA4.O7

L,O5,422.95 22,L8,4.O7

IYote I{o. 2.3 Long Term Borrowlngr
n

Partieulan ar at 311O3/2O24 ar nt 31/O$/2OtrS
Tcrm Loan

BanLr
Secured

Rupee
PNB Bank - Term l,oan - I
PNB GECL Loan
HDFC Eeco Unit-l Loan
HDFC Forklift Loan Unit- I
HDFC Forklift Unit-2 [oan
HDFC TATA Magic Unit-2 Loan
srDBr (D0006B92)
srDBr( D0006YJo)
srDBr (D00D6YJN)

Loan and Advancet From Rclatcd Prrtles
Unrccurcd

Dlrcctor
JENISH GHEALLOAN (DIRECTOR)
MAITRY J GHAEL-LOAN(DIRECTOR)
SHRAVAN KUMAR GUPTA-LOAN(DIRECTOR)
SURBHI SAHU

Other
ALPESH HARIBHA] PATEL(SHARES HOLDER)
MINABEN PATEI.-LOAN(SHARES HOLDER)
PINALBEN VIRALKUMAR JANI-LOAN(SHARES HOLDER)
SHARDA RAJNIKANT GOTAWALA-LOAN(SHARES HOLDER)
SHILPABEN GOVINDBHAI-LOAN(SHARES HOLDER)
AMITABEN NILESH SOLANKI

33,629. 15
7,993.53

529.58
552.03
953.92
701.81

6,027.20
73,940.1 I
68,500.00

13,743.78
3,033.75
6,113.37
1, 1 10.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

2,500.00
0.00

2,500.00

42,920.a1
7,993.53

638.36
7 77 .43

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

777.43
3,056.25

17,20t.21
1 , 1 10.00

2,937.50
770.83
770.A3

2,500.00
770.83

2.500.00
2,2L,A2A.24 78,665.O1

I[otc lfo. 2.4 Dcfcrrcd Ta.rcr

Illote lfo. 2.5 Short Term Borrowingr
In { Thousands

ffi$
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Secured
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Ilotc lfo, 2.5 Tradc Payablcr

ar at 31 n

: , Pil*tsllltrr otffiffiHC foi follortng pr*rd* @ Tot*l
Lc* thrn 1 year 1-2 ycarr Itot duo

IiI MSME
ALISHAN

GREEN ENERGY
PVT. LTD.

75,117.37 0.0c 0.00 0.00 o.oc 15,1 17.37

ALISHAN SOLAR
PRIVATE LIMITED

2,600.88 o.oc o.o0 0.00 0.oc 2,600.88

BHAKTI SOLAR
ENERGY

643.68 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.0c 643.68

BHAVYA
PACKAGING
SOLUTION

550.1 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 0.0c 550.15

BRAHMANI
TRADERS

31.57 0.ot o.oc 0.00 0.00 31.57

FASTO
ADVANCE
MATERIAL INDIA
PVT LTD

198.59 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 198.59

GOBiND GLASS
& INDUSTRIES LTD

a,429.39 0.00 0.00 0.0c 0.00 8,429.39

GOOD
MORNING
ADVERTISING

156.66 o.oo 0.00 0.oc o.oo 156.66

GOYAL RATHI &
ASSOCLATES

1.62 0.00 0.00 0.oc 0.oc r.62

MJ LOGISTIKS
SOLUTIONS

181.87 0.00 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 181.87

PROTEK
FASTNERS

41.89 0.0c 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 41 .89

SOLARIZE
RENEWABLES PVT
LTD

580.86 o.0c 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 580.86

SUNTRIX
ENERGY LLP - PUR

3,990.1 o.oc 0.00 0.oc 0.0c 3,990.16

VBS
INDUSTRIAL
EOUIPMENTS

237.44 o.oc o.o0 0.0( o.oc 231.44

BIREN
ENTERPRISE

76.51 0.0c 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 76.57

DHASH PV
TECHNOLOGIES
PVT LTD

2,r92.9e 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,r92.96

GOPI
TECHNOLOGIES-
PURCHASE

t02.o1 o.o0 0.00 0.00 0.00 ro2.o7

HARSHIDDHA
ROADLINES

13.86 0.00 0.oc 0.00 0.00 13.86

Vidya Wires Pvt
Ltd

3,543.56 0.00 0.0c 0.00 0.00 3,543.56

VSOLE SOLAR
ENERGY PVT LTD

65.75 0.00 0.oc 0.00 0.00 65.75

Ittl Otherr
ACN SECURITY

AND MANPOWER
SERVICES LLP

66.70 0.00 0.oc o.0c 0.00 66.70

ADITYA
ENERGY -
COMMISION

|,o92.95 0.00 0.0( 0.0c o.o0 1,092.95

Akash Ramesh
Soni (Purchasel

2,693.93 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 2,693.93

AMBIKA SALES
CORPORATION

7.90 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 7.90

AMBIKA SALES
CORPORATION ZZ

2r.96 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 2t.96

ANKUSH
PARAPPA BANDHU

250.00 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 250.00

APPLE
ENTERPRISE

79.62 0.00 0.0c 0.0c o.o0 z?#?
r\L r

/.

In { Thousands



ARYAN
PACKAGING
PRODUCTS PVT
LTD.

747.24 0.oo o 0 0.00 747.24

ASIC PY
SHANGHAI CO.
ITD

504.6t 0.ut 0.00 0.0r o.0c 504.60

AVANTA
PIIRCHASE

9.5C 0.0c 0.00 0.00 o.00 9.50

BARCODE SCAN
& LAE}EL
SOLUTION

120.23 0.00 0.0c 0.00 0.00 t20,23

BHARTI IN( 391.05 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0. 391 .05

DAL SINGH ta.27 o.o0 o.oc 0.oc 0.00 7a.27

DB CORP
LIMITED

101.38 0.00 0.0t 0.00 0.0c 101 38

DHRIVA ALUM
B

to7.92 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.0c 101 92

Dipika Ajay
Roohawa la

6,915.00 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.0c 6,915.00

DIPIKA ANIL
GHARIWAT-A

22.OO 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.0c 22.OO

DWlZ
ENTERPRISE

34.24 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.0c 34.24

ENERLITE
SOLAR FILMS
INDIA PRIVATE
LIMITED

s,567.31 0.00 o.0c 0.00 0.00 3,567.31

FANZINEINDIA t6.25 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 16.25

FIRST FRONT
SOLAR ENERGY

0.35 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 0.35

GEAIA ENERGY
ENVIRON PRIVATE
LIMITED

to.62 0.00 0.00 0.0c 0.00 10.62

GLOBAL
ECOPACK PRIVATE
LIMITED

284.41 o.oc 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 2A4.87

Green climate 1 1 7.59 0.0c o.o0 0.0r o.0c 117.59

GREENEDGE
ENERGY LLP

575.1 0.0c 0.00 o.0c 0.0c 575.12

HIRAL VINOD
MANIYAR -
Rrokerape

80.0c o.oc 0.00 0.00 0.0c 80.00

HOTEL
BHAGYODAY

98.0: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 s8.03

HPC Infotech Pvt 766.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 166.20

Ideal Shipping
Seruice

130.28 0.00 0.0c 0.00 0.00 130.28

INSOT,ATION
ENERGY LIMITED

563.62 0.00 0.0c 0.00 o.o0 563.62

JANTA MATKA
TEA AND COFEE

5.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.07

K.V.TRANSPORT
INDIA PVT LTD

to4.73 0.00 0.0c 0.00 0.00 104.73

KAILASHBEN
JAYPAL GOHEL

2.OO 0.00 0.0c 0.00 0.00 2.OO

KHUSHI
ADVERTISING
IDEAS PVT LTD

170.50 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 170.50

LEXUS
E'IIPNITTTPE

62.54 0.00 0.0c o.oc 0.00 62.54

LOBEL SOLAR
POWER SYSTEM

53.94 0.00 o.0c o.oc o.o0 53.94

MAHESHCHANDRA
H SHASTRI

2.95 0.00 0.0c o.oc 0.00 2.95

Maitry J. Ghael
(Rent)

56.86 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 56.86

MANSINfI
PRATAPBHAI
GOHILPURCHASE

0.00 1,900.20 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 1,900.20

MEHTA FUEL
ENTRE

5.26 0.00 0.0c 0.oc 0.00 5.26

MUSIC
BROADCAST
LIMITED

46.44 o.o0 o.oc 0.oc o.o0 ",,. 46.40
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N K Diesel Sales
& Service

24. o 0. 0 0.00 24.39

N S SERVICES 1,063.45 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 1.063.45
NAKt-ANGI

ENTERPRISE
762.60 o.oc o.0c 0.0c 0.00 162.60

NAVITAS ALPHA
RENEWABLES
PRIVATE LIMITED

352.93 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.0c 352.93

Navitas Green
Solutons Pvt. Ltd.
(Purchasel

12,o52.34 0.0c 0.0( 0.00 0.0c 12,o52.35

NIKS TRAVEL
PRIVATE LIMITED

71.64 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.oc 7 7.64

NIRAVKUMAR
ISHWARBHAI
CHAUDHRI-
PURCHASES

o.oc 4,815.03 o.oc o.oc 0.o0 4,815.03

OASIS
HELTHCARE

4.59 o.o0 0.oc o.0c 0.00 4.59

PATIDAR
PLYWOODS

12.37 0.00 0.0c 0.00 0.00 12.37

PRITI CABLE
INDUSTRIES

3,665.6! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,665.69

Purvi Keiaiya-
Porbandar

10 1.4 I o.oc 0.00 o.oo 0.oc 101.41

Qinhuangdao
Visual Automation
Equipment Co Ltd

|,2r3.92 o.oc 0.00 o.0c o.oc |,213.92

RAGHUBHAI
PRATAPBHAI
GOHIL

0.0c 1 25.45 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 1,925.45

RAPID WIRE t,980.29 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 7.980.29
RATAN LAL

GURJAR-TEA
2.49 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 2.49

REALITY
CHEMICALS
SOLUTIONS PVT
LTD

166.97 o.ot o.oc 0.00 0.0( 166.97

RELIANCE JIO
INFOCOMM
LIMITED

9.75 o.oc o.o0 o.o0 o.0c 9.75

RK TRADING 1 1.03 0.0c 0.0( 0.00 0.0c 1 1.03
RONAK

TRADERS
89.39 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c 89.39

S.G.INSURANCF] 32.81 0.00 0.0c 0.0( 0.00 32.81
Sahq'Solar

Limited
60,207.3t 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 60,207.37

SDAD
TECHNOLOGY PVT
LTD

2t.2A o.o0 o.oc 0.oc 0.00 2t.20

Shanghai Hi
Show Photovoltic
Science And
Technolosv

456.O( 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.00 456.06

SHARP
SERVICES

6.1 o.0c 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 6.1

SHASHIKANT
MANIT-AL PATEL

39.0C 0.00 0.0( 0.0c 0.00 39.00

SHIVAM
JANESHBHAI
PATEL
PURCHASES

0.00 3 95.51 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 3,895.51

Shree
Consultar

50.81 o.oc 0.00 0.00 0.oc 50.81

SHREE HARI
ENTERPR]SE

1.86 0.0c 0.00 0.00 o.0c 1.86

SHREE UMryA
SHEET METAL

1,299.6C 0.00 0.0( 0.0c 0.0c 1,299.60

SHREEJI
ENGINEERING

303.56 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 303.56

SHREEJI
SYSTEM

66.20 0.00 0.0c 0.00 0.00 66.20

SHRI RAM
FABRICATION
(MUKESH RAM)

20.ot 0.oc 0.00 0.00 0.0c 20.o2

SHRI VASUDEV
INDUSTRIES

432.OC 0.0c o.o0 o.ot 0.oc /,?ff':f
SMALL 96.09 0.00 0.00 o.oc 0.0c .t'/ 96.09

\



INDUSTRIES
DEVELOPMENT OF'
INDIA (SIDBI)

SSGROW
TECHNOCRATS
INDIA LLP

8,658.53 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,658.53

SST
RENEWABLES
INDIA PVT LTD

13,107.65 0.00 0.0c o.0c o.o0 13,107.65

Surbhi Sahu
(Rentl

734.4C 0.00 0.00 0.0( 0.0c 734.40
Suzhou Gaorun

New Energr
Technology Co Ltd

7,446.95 0.00 0.oc

6.ob

o.0c 0.00 7,446.95

SVAYAM
ENTERPRISE

1.59 o.0c 0.00 0.0c 1.59
Technotech

Enterprises
19.08 0.00 0.0c

0:64

0.0c 0.00 19.08
TIRUPATI SALES

CORPORATION
18.2C 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.20

TRIVENI
IENEWABLES PVT.
,TD.

7,008.99 0.00 0.00 0.0c 0.oc 7,OO8.99

TULSI
ELECTRICATS &
SWITCHGEARS

180.94 0.0c o.o0 0.00 o.oc tao.94

TULSI
SWITCHGEARS

13.23 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 13.23
UMA

,OLYMERS 25.49 0.00 0.0c 0.00

doo

0.00 25.49
UMA SALES 32.24 0.00
VBS

\SSOCIATES
1,098.3C 0.00

0.0c 32.24
0.00

0.00

o-00

0.oc 0.00 1,098.30

-78VENUS
CHEMICAL
CENTRE

7.55 0.oc 0.00 0.0(

VIMA
ENGINEERING PVT
LTD

70.06 0.00 0.00 0.0c 70.06

YASH PANCHAL 0.00 0.0cADARSHA
SPECIALTY
CHEMICALS PVT
LTD

0.00 42.Ot1,013.4: 0.0c 0.00 0.00 0.0c 1.013.43

(iii) Disputed dues -
MSME

0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 o.0t 0.00
(iv) Disputed dues -
Others

o.0c o.0c 0.00 0.00 0.oc 0.00

Out:ttrndlid far f..ll^* trlptrlodr froa
In t Thousands

TotaIlllmr! r rl11 I;Z Ecrrr 2-E ycaru lf,or* thrn 3 -
vpatB

I{ot due

0.00
i) Others 0.0c 0.000.00 0.0c(iii) Disputed dues

MSME
0.00 0.0c

0.00 61,518.70
0.0c 0.00

0;60

0.0c 0.00
(iv) Disputed dues -
Others

0.0c 0.0c o.oo o.0c 0.oo



ilote lYo. 2.7 Othcr Currcnt Ltablllficr

rccelved in advancc
From Curtomers

A R ENTERPRISE
BHUPENDRA KUMAR M
CONTENDRE GREENERGY PVT LTD
DEEPANSHU GROUP
DESHMUKH SOLAR ENERGY PVT LTD
ENERTECH UPS PRIVATE LIMITED
GLOBAL ENERGY CORPORATION
GOLDI SOLAR PVT. LTD.
HASAN IMRAN AHMED
HASNAIN HAIDARALI RAJANI (RA.]ANI MOTORS)
HET ENTERPRISE
KAMAAN GREEN ENERGY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
KASHINATH CHHAGANBHAI
MANAHAR CHHAGAN MARATHE
RAVIKIRAN HARDWERE AND ELECTRIC
SAMATA TRADERS
SHIMATO ENTERPRISE PVT.LTD. (TN)
SHRIRAM ENTERPRISES
SOLARIZE
SUBCIDY ACCOUNT
SUNANDA SOLAR ENERGY PVT LTD
SUNBUILT ENERGY LLP
WAAREE ENERGIES LTD

Jhousan

74,1
55.42
2.t

8,049.1 5
1.9

50
100
I

o
3

16.
15.

I

t2
18

o.o0
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
o.oo l

50,
5,
5.

10.17
I 1.63
11.63
2t.oo

1

250.
497
165.14

15.37
160.34

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.oo
0.oo
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.oo
0.00
0.00

Other payabler
Employec Rclatcd

Othcr
EMPLOYER EPF PAYABLE
EMPI,OYER EPS PAYABLE
EMPLOYEES PF PAYABLE

Accrucd Salary payablc
ACCOUNTANT SALARY PAYABLE
AAKASH KUSHWAHA
ABHISHEK KUMAR
ABHISHEKYADAV
ADITYA KUMAR SINGH
AKASHBHAI CHAUDHARI
AMAN KUMAR
ANAI{YA MISHRA
ANILKUMAR SINGH
ANKIT KUMAR
ANKITKUMAR DILIPBHAI CHAUDHARI
ANUP KUSHWAHA
ARCHANA SINGH
ARPITKUMAR SINGH
ARUNKUMAR GUPTA
ASHISHKUMAR R CHAUDHARI
ASHISHKUMAR V SHAH
ASHWIN SONDABHAI SARVAIYA
ATISHKUMAR CHAUDHARI
AVADHESH VISHVKARMA
BALWANTBHAI CHAUHAN
BAMBHAROLryA HARDIK BHARATBHAI
BHARTI PATEL
BRIJENDRA KUMAR
CHAUDHARI AMITKUMAR
CHAUDHARI ANKITKUMAR
CHAUDHARI ANKITKUMAR KAMLESHBHAI
CHAUDHARI DHARMESHBHAI
CHAUDHARI DHAVALKUMAR
CHAUDHARI FENILKUMAR
CHAUDHARI GAUMVBHAI
CHAUDHARI JAYKUMAR D]NESHBHAI
CHAUDHARI KARTIKBHAI
CHAUDHARI MEHULKUMAR
CHAUDHARI PRADIPBHAI
CHAUDHARI PRAGNESHKUMAR
CHAUDHARI PRITESHBHAI NAVINBHA]
CHAUDHARI SARMUKHBHAI
CHAUDHARI VIPUL SUMANBHAI
CHAUDHARI VISHAL DINESHBHAI
CHAUDHARY SWETA DINESHBHA]
CHAUHAN DIVYESHKUMAR
CHAUHAN KRUNATSINH
CHHOTE KUMAR MANJHI
CHOPDA HITESHKUMAR JASVANTBHAI

45.73
2.49

40.91

2t9.29

t4
12.t

90.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.oo
0.00
o.oo l

o.oo I

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
o.oo
o.oo l

o.oo I

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
o.o0
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00

I 42
20.25
I 1.71
24.54

29.t
t3.7

ll.
19.
lo.

15.
9

18.
T4

4.34
12.5

13.06
7.O7
8.

14.51

11

1

8.44
9.62

tt.73
8.92

13.91

1

8.31
1 1.61
15.49
24.46

$
4.

='/ 
HF 1". i i, *:(

r I FIiN: lBg ,'ii.i\!
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DEEP JAYESH MISTRY
DEEPAK MAURYA
DEEPAK YADAV
DEVENDRA KUMAR
DHWANIL DIPAK BHAGAT
GAURAVA SINGH
GAURI SHANKAR SAH
GHANSHYAM KUMAR
GOBARBHAI AMRATBHAI MAHIDA
GOVIND NAGARE
GULSHAN KUMAR
HARISH VIDTryADHAR VALECHA
HARSHINA BEN
HEMANT KUMAR
H]REN CHHAGAN CHAUDHARI
HIRENKUMAR RAJENDRAKUMAR CHEVLI
HITEN CHAUDHARI
JANAK M DUDHWALA
JAYKUMAR BHARATBHAI RATHOD
JENISH KAMLESHBHAI PATEL
KAJALBEN V RATHOD
KALPESH DHANSUKHBHAI PATEL
KATARA JAYESHBHAI
KESHAV YADAV
KETAN THAKKAR
KRISHNA NAND
KRUNALKUMAR MANSUKHBHAI PATIL
KUMAR UTKARSH
LAVI SHURYA
MAKESHWAR RAM
MANJEET KUMAR
MAULIK MOCHI CHANDRAKANT
MAYUR JITU CHAUDHARI
MUKUNDBHAI H CHAUDHARI
NAKUM VISHAL NATVARLAL
NANUBHAI RAMESHBHAI CHAUDHARI
NIDHI HIRAL SHARMA
NIGAM KUMAR
NIKUNJKUMAR CHAUDHARI
NILESH GUTAM
NIRAVBHAI iSHWARBHAI CHAUDHARY
NISHITH ISHWARLAL PATEL
NITESH B KUMAR
PANCHAL VISHAL BHARAT
PARESH MAHAJAN
PARMAR AMRUTBHAI
PARMAR JATINKUMAR
PATEL ASHVINBHAI CHATURBHAI
PATEL DHRUV
PATEL HIRALKUMAR JAYANTIBHAI
PATEL PARIMAL ASHOKBHAI
PATEL VIRALKUMAR MAHESHBHAI
PRABHAKAR KUMAR
PRADEEP KUMAR
PRAJAPATI KIRANKUMAR PRAHLADBHAI
PRAJAPATI SHAILESH HASHMUKHBHAI
PRAKASHBHAI LqXMANBHAI VASAVA
PRAVINKUMAR YADAV
PRINS KUMAR THAKUR
RAHUL CHAUDHRY
RAHUL KUMAR
RAJENDRA DOBLE
RAJESH YOGENDRA SINGH
RAJPUT PADAM SINGH NARPAT SINGH
RANA JIGARKUMAR K
RATHOD JAYESHBHAI BALLUBHAI
RATHOD RAHUL AMRUTBHAI
RATHOD RAHUL RA.IUBHAI
ROHAN SOMAI}HAI VASAVA
ROHANKUMAR KARTIKBHAI VASAVA
ROHIT DHURIYA
ROHIT YADAV
ROSHAN YADAV
SACHIN KUMAR GUPIA
SAILESHKUMAR LIMBANI
SANDEEP OM RAJBHAR
SANJAY MAHTO
SATISH PAL
SAURABH CHAUHAN
SHAILESH YADAV
SHANGAM KUMAR

16.971
2.671

14.a7l
s.881

20.2s1
17.ss l
17 r,8l.
1e.161
3 sOl

1e 8sl
2.421

101 .82 I

11.osl
rc28lI
rc.s21
le 161
l2 l8l
1e.801
I e7l

n.641
10 171

1s.001
1s 471
4r.4sl
48.3e1

3 s4l
r4.181
s2.o7l
14.61 I

14..s1I
1s 4el
4s o8l
11.211
3 121

16.e01
7.441

15.80t
22.2r,1
13.ss l

e.8l I

2s.181
r7.s6l
20 31I
4e.861
ss.76l
s 821
7.671

18.001
3.611
fissl
7 361

1s s3l
20.8s1
2 421

11.441
7.%l
2.6s||
1.ssl

16.601
2s.8el
4 71l|

16.01I
20.001
1s.361
26.s.51
10.ool
3 801

11.62l'
e.661
2.6s1

21 .6sl
fl 6rl
13 601

1.181
32 e4l
T rrl

B.7sl
n37l
0.8s1

n.401
1s.871

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
o.oo
o.00
0.00
o.oo
o.o0
o.oo
0.00
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.oo
ooo
0.00
0.00
o.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
o.o0
0.00
0.oo
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.oo
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.oo
o.oo
0.oo
o.oo
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.00
o.o0
0.oo
o.oo
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

\



SHIVAM KUMAR
SHRI KEISHNA RAIDAS
SHRI KRISHNA SINGH
SHYAM KUMAR
SIDHDHARTH MJESHKUMAR JOSHI
SUNILYADAV
SUPARNA GHOSH
SURBHI SAHU
SURESH RATHOD
SURYDEV SHUKLA
TASNEEM BHINDERWALA
TILAKRAJ BACCHULAL
VASAVA AAKASH
VASAVA ABHISHEKKUMAR
VASAVA MANISH MOHANBHAI
VASAVA MEENABEN BHARATBHAI
VASAVA RAHULKUMAR RAKESHBHAI
VASAVA RANJANBEN
VASAVA VIRAMBHAI VIJAYBHAI
VASAVA VISHAL RAKESHBHAI
VIDHI JANESHBHAI PATEL
VIJAY DHANJIBHAI BALDANIYA
VIMAL RAVINDRAN MENON
ViSHAL KUMAR
VIVEK GIRISHBHAI AMRELIA
VIVEK KUMAR
YAKULKUMAR CHAUDHARI
DIRECTOR REMUNERATION PAYABLE
SALARY PAYABLE

Tax Payablc
TDS

TDS 1928 (SAT.ARY)
TDS 194C (CONTRACTOR)
TDS 194H (BROKERAGE)
TDS r94r (RENT)
TDS 194 J (PROFESSTONALAND TECHNTCAL)
TDS 194Q (PURCHASE)
TDS (194A)

Othcr
CGST PAYABLE (23-24)
rcS- SALE OF GOODS
SGST RCM PAYAE}LE - MAR-22
IGST PAYABLE - 23.24
GST- PAYABLE
SGST PAYABLE (23-24)
CUSTOM DUTY (BCD) PAYABLE
CGST RCM PAYABLE - MAR-22
IGST RCM PAYABLE - MAR-22

Other Accrued Erqrenter
Rent Payable - Jenish
OTHER EXPENSES - SHRAVANKUMAR GUPTA
AUDIT FEES PAYABLE - F.Y.2023-24
SANJEEV VERMA- DIRECTOR REMUNERATION
LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL FEES PAYABLE

Othcr Curent Liabllltlcr
JENISH BHAI EXP (COSMIC BEHALF)
DIPIKA ANIL GHEEWALA
DEPOSITS
ADVANCE FROM CUSTOMERS

74.
13.
14.
12.81
18.84
1

l7
l4
10.34

(17.8e)
39.38
13.38
t2.o2

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.oo
o.oo
0.00
0.00
o.oo
o.o0
o.oo
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
o.oo
ooo
o.o0
0.oo
0.00 ]

0.oo I

0.00 |

0.00 |

9.2
0.01

10.
3.6

10.
11.

1

17
9

9

2.
9.86

15.84
10.66

0.00

77.tO
313.46

24.71

1,198.00
1 ,192.00

7
87

0
747
297.1

7
t02

323
113
2A2
95

0.00
0.oo
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.oo
0.00

74.39
0.00
o.oo
0.00
o.oo

66.62
6.81

180.00
36.51
35.00

0.oo
30.00

11.23
187.00
r97.OO

29.
67.
69

39

Ilotc IYo. 2.8 Short Tcrm Provlrlonr

Provident Fund Scheme
Ts.r ProvLlon

Curront Tax
Provision for Income Tax
TNCOME TAX PROVTSTON (23_24)

Other Tax
PROFESSIONAL TAX PAYABLE
TDS PAYABLE

OthGrr
RASESH SHAH AND CO.

134.80

4,t44.42
0.00

8.20
237.OA

o.o0
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I[otc IYo. 3,1 Capltal work'ln-progres

Illote Ilo. 3.2 IYon-curent lnvertmentr

[otc I[o. 3.4 Long-term loanr and advmccl

IYote I5o. 3.5 Other non-currcnt a.tct3

Ilote IIo. 3.6 Inventorler

In { Thousands

Particularr er et 81/O3/tt)241 8r rt a1l{}B/2{t28
Invcstment ln Propcrty

FLATNO. B- 101 BLOSSOM
FLAT NO. B- 502 BLOSSOM

15,890.0C
t6.94A.7C

0.00
o.oo

32.838.71 o.o0

In

Partlctlatr ar at 31/O3/2O2t*l ar et 31/(
Loanc and advancec to related partiet

Unsecured, consldered good
MAITRY J GHAEL
JENISH GHAEL HUF

Ipanr and advancet to otherr

0.00
0.00

677.54
400.00

o.oo L,O77.54

In { Thr:usands

r,069.67
695.30

10.00
1.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

5,379.00
t4a.2a

Unaceurcd, Conrldcrcd Good
Securlty Dcporltr

Unrccurcd, conaldcrcd good
DGVCL DEPOSIT FOR FACTORY
ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
RELIANCE JIO. DEPOSITS
SECURITY DEPOSIT
DGVCL DEPOSIT FOR UNIT 2
SHASHIKANT MANII-AL PATEL
SHRI VASUDEV INDUSTRIES
CUSTOM DUTY (INTRANSIC MATERIAL)
PERFORMANCE OF BANK GUARANTEE

Otherr
Bank Deposits with more than 12 Months maturity

In { T}r,cusands
Pafilcularr .r ut sl IOg/2024 L3 *+. Eltlrglz{,zg
Raw ilatedal

Raw Material and others 2,16,830.04 7C).529.67
2,16,83O.04 ?o,529.6

\':l
mintrD\

#:l PA

\FRN:

h //



I{ote I[o. 3.7 Tradc recciveblcr

Ilote lfo. 3.8 Carh and carh equlvalcntr

Pertlmhrr ar rt 3I/O3/2O24 as at 31/O3r/20118

Trade Rccelvablc
Unsecurcd conrldcrcd good

trItthin Slx Monthr
ADITYA ENERGY
ADITYA SOLAR
COSMIC ENERGY AND ENGINEERING
COSMIC SOI,AR EPC PRIVATE LIMITED
ECE INDIA ENERGIES PVT LTD
FOUNTAINHEAD SCHOOL
GANPATI SOI.AR ENTERPRISES
GLOBAL ENERYG
KOSOL ENERGIE PRIVATE LIMITED
KRANNICH GLOBAL SOT"q.R DISTRIBUTION-S
NASSIRBHAI MANGAL NATHVANI
P C LINK ENTERPRISE
POLITE POWERTECH PRIVATE LIMITED
PRESIDENCY ACADEMIC EDUCATION TRUST
PRS ENVIRO PRIVATE LIMITED
RAJ ELECTRICATS
REDSUN SOT.AR POWER
SHAILESH-GREEN CLIMATE
SHREE ANIL DUGDHALAY
SHREEJI SOLAR

I srral LIMITED
I somRrzE RENEwABLES pRIVATE LIMITED
I ss TECHNocRATS INDIA
I suNrFY soLAR LLP

I urvlouE suN PowER LLP
I UTTAR GUJARATVIJ COMPANY SUBCIDY
I wonK GROUP SUSHIKSHITBEROJGAR NAGRIK SEWA

I rneDE RECEIVABLES

301.2sl
484.rrl

6,291.531
8,r47.4sl|

e1.231
17 34

727.40
5A.74

10,397.1 1

2.25
2.97

307.25
57,635.37

689.96
79.76

0.59
1,780.50

101.94
30.00
51.18
32.96

206.91
30.92
3.75

358.09
0.1 1

r,291 .25
0.00

o.oo
o.oo
o.oo
0.oo
o.oo
0.00
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
o.oo
0.00
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo

55,904.s1
aa,s2L.92 5S.904.51

Securlty Deporltr
Loenr and advancet to related partle.
Loanr and advancer to otherr

Unlccurcd, conrldcrcd good
ANANDKRUPA PUBLICITY
ARKCA CORPORATE SOLUTION PVT LTD
BOROSIL RENEWABLES LIMITED
CLIANTECH SOLUTIONS AND TECHNOLOGIES LLP
DABHI ENTERPRISE
DC ENTERPRISE
DEEP CIVIL SOLUTION
DHANLABH I,OGISTICS LLP

5.4
44.t

767.O1

In { Thousands

Int

0.oo
0.00
o.oo
0.00
o.o0
0.00

-"0.00

_0.00

1.
15.

outstandlas for followlnq n*rlndr from duc date of pavracnt Total
Leg that 6

monthg
6ao*thr- t

, TC{tl
1-2 yGari Mor6 tbetr 3

Yeaf3
[{ot due

(i) Undisputed
Trade receivables -
considered good

88.521 .92 o.0c o.0c 0.oc 0.00 0.00 o.oo

(ii) Undisputed
Ttade Receivables -
considered doubtful

0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c o.oo

(iii) Disputed Trade
Receivables
cnn sidered qood

o.o0 0.oc 0.oo 0.0c o.oc o.0c o.oo

(iv) Disputed Trade
Receivables
considered doubtful

0.00 0.0c o.oo 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c o.oo

In { Thousands
Partlqlan ar at Bl/O312(}24 tr rt 81/!tll/gtt*3
Cash in Hand
Balancer With Banks

Belsnce With Schcduled Banks
Current Account

Otherl

1,817.80

78.78

697.72

32.90

1,896.57 730.62

I[otc llo. 3.9 Short-tcrm loanr and advanccr

t80.77



FB VARUN INDUSTRIES
GLOBAL ENERGY CORPORATION-PURCHASE
GREEN PURSUITS PVT LTD
GUANGXI XINFUXING SILICON TECHNOLOGY CO. LTD
INDYGREEN TECHBOLOGIES PVT LTD

JITENDRAKUMAR REWASHANKAR RAWAL
JOLYWOOD (SUZHOU) SUNWA'IT CO.LTD
JUPITER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED-MFG-UNIT. 1

KYACHALRA DI GITAL MARKETING SERVICE
LUBI ELECTRONICS
MAHAVIR CORPORATION
MIRA INFORM PRIVATE LIMITED
NEW LINK ELECTROCOMMS
NILKANTH GLASS AND ALUMINIUM
NORTHERN STAR SERVICE
NOVASYS GREENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED
NUTAN REFRIGERATION INDUSTRIES
OYYZO FINANCIAL SERVICES PVT LTD
P BROTHER EXHIBITION & EVENTS
P C LINK ENTERPRISE-PURCHASE
QIAOLU (ZHEJIANG CHANGXING) IMPORT & EXPORT CO.
RATANLAL GURJAR TRANPORT
SAHJANAND AIRCON
SHENZHEN EMBRACE GLORY ELECTRONICS MATERIAL CO,LTD
SHENZHEN GUANGYUAN INTELLIGENT EQUIPMENT CO LTD
SHILPA ENTERPRISE
SS TECHNOCRATS INDIA - PUR
SUZHOU SUNERGY TECHNOTOGY CO.LTD
TAICANG JUREN INTERNATIONAL TRADE CO. LTD
THE COMPU SECONDS
WINBEST TECHNOLOGY HOLDING LIMITED
WUHAN WINNERGY COMPANY LTD
WUXI LEAD INTELLIGENT EQUPIMENT CO LTD
ADVANCE TO SUPPLIER (KIRAN AIRCON, RASHMI CREATION
Agarwal Brothers and Co.
Cosmic Energr and Engineering - Customer Payment
DADASAHEB BAT,ASAHEB SHINGAN.DELqR DEPOSIT
DIPIKA AJAYKUMAR BOGHAWALA
DISHANT ASHOKBHAI DAVE
GST REFUND
J N SHAH AND CO
KAMAAN GREEN ENERGY SOLUTIONS PVT LTD- DEPOSIT
PERFORMANCE OF BANK GUARANTEE
PREKSHA ELECTRICALS . DEPOSIT
R P VIDANI AND CO
RANJANA VERMA
RINKY A VERMA
SURESH CHANDRA SAHU
TURKY SIKANDAR MAHMMEDHANIF - DEPOSIT
ADVANCE PAID TO CREDITORS
VIJAY DHANJIBHAI BALDANIYA
OTHER LOANS AND ADVANCES
COSMIC ENERGY AND ENGINEERING
RASESH SHAH AND CO.

Secured, conrldcrcd good
ADVANCE TAX F.Y. 2023-24
ADVANCE TAX F.Y. 2022-23
REIMBURSEMNT OF IGST PAID AC

4
7,083

69

o.
2.60
1.18

442.25
200.00
t2t.9a
922.03

1,500.00
3.75

153
723.94
804.72

0.
0.31

3,229
44

2,110
3,928.
2,82

34

16,744
103.6

1,700
t,227.

(2t
(1,,

1,658.
I,O20.l

6.
(1s1

731 .31

4,754.41
39.31

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.oo
o.oo
0.oo
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.o0
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.o0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.oo

19,322.94
26.47

4,6t6.37
883.78

30.00

0.00
2,200.oo

1,204.05
1,000.00

2.62
1,389.85

o.16
0.61

(2s.
6

600
44

I,217 .

10.
o,
0.
0,
0.
0.

4,OOO
0

J
lJ . 13v ii0i\



IYote No, 4.O Other current assets

7t4.O9
3,017.66
6,619.83

o.oo
0.00

249.20
5.34

a27.93
6,479.99

903.39
33.94
16.23
16.30

1.25
17.39
0.00
o.o0

82.74
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00

993.86
260.11
75.85

20% SUBSIDY 22-23
40% SUBSIDY 22-23
SGST
20% SUBSIDY 23-24
40% SUBSIDY 23-24
PRELIMINARY EXPENSES
TCS RECEIVAI}LE

CAPITAL SUBSIDY CI."{IM RECEIVABLE
LICENSE AND SUBSCRIPTION EXPS-PREPAID
lT2o/o
wwc17"
CGST - CASH LEDGER
IGST - CASH LEDGER
SGST - CASH LEDGER
CESS
S GST RECIEVAE}LE 123-24]t
IGST RECEIVAE}LE - F.Y. 2021.22
CGST
CGST RECEIVABLD 23.241
IGST RECEIVAT}LE (23-24)
TDS RECEIVABLE - NOT SHOWN IN 26A5
TDS CGST 1%
TDS SGST 1%
OXYLO - WCTL - TDS RECEIVAE}LE
ADVANCE SALqRY - JENISH
ADVANCE SAI.,ARY - SHRAVAN GUPTA
TDS RECEIVABLE - 2023-24. DGVCL ON 69543 INTEREST
INTEREST & STAMP DUTY SUBSIDY RECEIVABLE
ELECTRONIC CREDIT LEDGER - IGST
ELECTRONIC CREDIT LEDGER - SGST
ELECTRONIC CREDIT LEDGER - CGST

143.75
77.80

0.03
0.00
0.03
5.01

404.34
5.8i

76,599.57
408.34

o.44

In terms of our attached report of even date

Nr['-l^??{A'.y^T:},ffi'ffi Etotes FoT COSMIC PV POWER PRIVATE LIMITED
For;

3i'ftlH#'",ffi:U1ft['it' @I" )tev'4.ct' *M^.:,,*^
(DTRECTOR)

(DIN : 08858542)

KUSHAL ASH
{

(PARTNER) 'r)

JENISHKUMAR
DEEPAKKUMAR GHAEL

(DTRECTOR)
(DIN : 08857198)

SURAT

06/09/2024

lr4 I 
uDrN, 24 1 44 t26Bwxgt9I9 OW

Place

Date



In ealnln

Partlcrrlar: -f oti tto. I foi ttrc Yoar &rdo{l
I aitaateozal

,,:: Fortl$ frf!
. . slr,3E

Revenue from operations
Other income
Total Incomc

Erpenaer
Cost of materials consumed
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade
Changes in inventories offinished goods
work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade
Employee benefits expense
Finance costs
Depreciation and amonizaLion expense
Other expenses
Total expcnter

Profit before exceptional arrd extraordinary items and tax
Exceptional items
Profit before extraordinary items and tax
Extraordinary Items
Profit before til

I T"r .*p"rr"",
I Current tax
I Defened tu
Imofit71toss1 for the period from continuing operations
I nott/ 1loss1 from discontinuin g operations
I Ta* e*p..r". of disconlinuing operations
I 
profrt/(toss) from Discontinuing operations (after tax)

Inofrt/{toss) for the period

leamings per equity share:
I Basic
I oitut"d

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.4

4.9

5.0

9,86,929.O2
4.181.56

4,82,1\1O.43
76.57

9,91,11O.58

9,39,070.81
(1,46,300.37)

35,385.48
19,457.45
15,541.59
53.385.97

4,t2,287.OO

4,45,764.77
(45,106.61)

15.tO6.22
10.170.98
9,563.59

24.058.34
9,16,54O,93 4.59.557.23

74,569.65-

74,569.65

74,569.65

11,917.93
952.83

61,698.89

61,698.8;

39.55

22,729.77

22,729.77

22,729.7;

4,1a4.42
|261.781

t8,ao7.t2_

18,807.1;

72.54

COSMIC P\I FOWER PRTVATE LIMITED
CIN : U31909GJ2O2OPTCI 16052

STATEMEITT OI. PROFIT AI{D LOSS E1OR THE YEAR ENDED 3IIO3I2O24
In ( Thousands e:

In terms of our attached report of even date
For GOYAL RATHI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN : 013919QW

KUSHALASH

(PARTNER)
UDIN: 24l44726BKBXCX5 1 74

*N^w!.
JENISHKUMAR

DEEPAKKUMAR GHAEL
(DrRECroR)

(DIN : 08857198)

FoT COSMIC PV POWER PRIVATE LIMITED

share

V
SHRAVAN KUMAR GUPTA

(DrRECroR)
(DIN : 08858542)

Pl,ece

Date

SURAT

06/0912024

For; M/s. Goyal Rathi & Associates
Chartered Accountants

CA Kushal Rathi
(Partner)

MRN: 144126 FRN: 139190W



NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR TIIE YEAR EIYDED M/IRCH 31. 2024

lYote IYo, 4,1 Revenue from operatlonr
In ( Thousands

In ? Thousands

Salc of Product:
Manufacturcr Goodr

Sales
Sale ofServlcer

OUTWARD FREIGHT CHARGES
INSPECTION CHARGES
SOLAR SYSTEM INSTALATION & MAITANANCE INCOME
Rate Difference on Sales

Other Opcratlng Revcnucr
FOREX PROFIT
PPA CHARGES
VATAV KASAR
SERVICE CHARGE
IMPORT FREIGHT CHARGE

9,66,127.58

12.00
0.00

20,663.82
(18s.es)

249.94
o.o0

19.62
0.00
0.00

4,62,570.97

6.50
40.00

17,880.73
o.00

533.73
0.60

59.O8
442.40
636.43

9,E6.929.O2 4,a2,2LO.43

Ilotc I[o. 4.2 Othcr lncome

Partlcular
In ds

For the Year Endedl for ihi Vci r Endeagll0,}l2c/24l artlDst2c,za
Intcrert

INTEREST ON FD
INTEREST ON SECURITY DEPOSIT

Mlrcellgneour
FOREIGN PAYMENT PNB REBATE
INTEREST SUBSIDY RECEIVED
SUBSIDY RECEIVED
RATE DIFFERENCE

AdJurtmcntt
Net of Debtor and Creditors W/off
BIDIRECTION METER CHARGE
DISCOUNT 18%
Rate difference (12Yo e rco/ol

t47.46
116.05

21.26
2,501.82

85.52
0.00

474.65
7.86

270.33
5s6.60

36.17
0.oo

0.00
0.00
0.00

40.40

0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00

4,1t1.56 76.57

IYote IIo, 4.3 Purcharct ofStock-ln-Trade

Pafticulr.rr
In { l-ilousand(

For tho Yoar Endodl For thc ycrrr Eadtd
Allo.gl2024l g,-llt3tzo2s

Stocl ln Tradc
IMPORT PURCHASE
PURCHASE
SOLAR SYSTEM INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE
DISCOUNT

Flnirhed Goodr
PACKING MATERIAL EXP

94,9AO.92
437,s92.9t

3,973.16
0.00

2,723.82

23,723.38
4,1t],145.84

2,O74.5E
20.00

1,800.90
9,39,O70.81 4,45,764.7L

Irote lfo. 4,4 changer ln lnventorler of flntrhed goodr, work-ln-progler. and stock-ln-Trade

Far thc Year En
gLl0gl2l

For the Ye:rr Ended
il I /ne ,tma

Openlng
Stock in Trade

Clodng
Stock in Trade

Increate/Decreate
Stock in Trade

70,529.67 20,838.55
7O,529.67

2,16.830.04

20,838.5S

70,529.67
2,16,E3O.04

(1,46,300.371

7(),s29.67

(49,691.r2\
1.46.3()0.371 149,69L.L2

tailr of ln
ParticulaE

For the Year Eaded
aLrc3120/24

For thc Yest Ended
31/0i3/2t)23Stock ln Tmde

Raw Material
Finished Goods

(1,46,300.37) (49,69t.121

1.46.3(x).371 145,106.61

/



In { Thousands
Particulqre For tho Yoar Ended

al lr]tal",$2i
S'or thc Yrar Endrd

3Llt 3l2U23
Salary, Wagcr & Bonur

MANPOWER AGENCY
I.ABOUR & INSTALI,ATION EXPENSES
SALARY EXPENSES
ACCOUNTANT SAI.ARY
H.R.A
DIWALI BONUS
MARKETING SAI,ARY EXPENSE
SAI"{RY EXPENSES - INDIRECT
I.AE}OUR & EMPLOYMENT FEES UNDER CONTRACT LABOUR

Contrlbutlon to Provldcnt Fund
Contribution in PF
ADMINISTRATION CHARGES
PF ADMIN CHARGES

Stalf Yelfare Eqrenrer
STAFF WALEFARE EXP.

to,440.36
3,553.03

10,083.60
289.00

8,350.79
tt4.47
40.00

646.97
0.00

|,oao.72
40.01
40.85

70s 6R

3,509.47
4AA.66

10,4to.72
187.00

0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.78

398.0O
2t.t9

0.o0

qo 40
35.385.48 LS.LO6.22

IYote lfo. 4.5 Employee benefltr cxpentc

Ilote IIo. 4.6 Finance cortr

I{ote lYo. 4,7 Depreciatlon and amortlration expenre

IYote lfo. 4.8 Other cxpcn.ct

Manufacturlng Scrvlcc Cortr Brpenrer
Porcr and Fucl

ELECTRICITY EXP
Ropalrr Malntonance Chargct Of Plant and Machlnery

REPAIR & MA]NTAINANCE EXP
REPAIR & MAINTAINANCE 18%
Machinery and Tools Expense

Frtcght And Fotsardlng Chargc.
Freight
Other Transporting Expenses
IMPORT SHIPPING

Lcarc Rcntell
Factory Rent Expenae

Other Manufacturing Cortr
IMPORTS GOODS EXPENSES
Factory Expenses
Generator Rent Expense
Rent Expense - Quarter
Custom Duty - BCD
Stamp Duty charges - New Factory

Admlnlrtratlvc and Glcncral kpcnres
Telephone Portagc

Postage Expenses
TELEPHONE EXP

In { Thousalds

8,750.94

139.1
255.O 1

t46.

33.34
234

0

3,232

739.86
1,157.41

t27.67
75.23

5,379.00
1,194.00

10.53
42.O7

,1,885.09

r43.23
o.oo
0.00

59.83
230.24
908.54

0.00

:3,469.66
1,019.21

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo

- 
o.oo

24.99

Y&

In ( Ttrousands
tror the Year &nded

3 1 /O3/2024
For thG Ycar Ended

3Lltx3l2rv2'3
Intcrcrt hpcnrct

Intcrctt E:penrcr
]NTEREST ON BANK LOAN
INTEREST ON CASH CREDIT
INTEREST ON UNSECURED I,OANS
INTEREST - HDFC I,oAN
INTEREST - SIDBI LOAN
INTEREST - OXYZO LOAN
INTEREST CUSTOM DUTY
INTEREST ON CAR I,OAN

Bank Charges
Other Interert Charger

LOAN PROCESSING CHARGES
INTEREST EXPESNSE

4,624.45
9,143.95

787.50
189.07

3,855.61
168.04

0.00
0.00

29t.63

395.43
7.78

4,652.97
4,205.83
1,139.35

0.00
0.00
0.00

69.25
4.69

17.23

81.66
0.00

19,457., 1O,170.98

In { Thousands
Fortbr TlirEfi*+d

,,Lt{filW\A
tr'or the YerLr Ended

3llfiBt2A23
Dcprcclatlon & Amortlratlon

Depreciation Tangible Assets
Amortisation Intan gible Assets

15,523.06
18.53

9,s60.58
iol

15,541.59 9.563.59

=



Printing Stationery
Rcnt Ratc; And taxcr

Rent
Rates and Taxes

PENATLY ON CUSTOM DUTY
GST EXPENSE
GRAM PANCHAYAT DHORAN PARDI
INTEREST ON TDS
PROFESSIONAL TAX - COMPAI.IY

Audltorr Rcmuneratlon
Audit Fees

Managerlal Rcrnuncratlon
Salary To Director

Repalrr Malntenance ErtPenrel
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE - OFFICE
COMPUTER EXP

Travelling Conveyance
Lcgal and Ptofecslonal Chargce

PROFESSIONAL & LEGAL EXPENSE
PROFESSIONAL FEES-ADVOCATE

Inrurance Erpenter
INSURANCE EXP
VEHICLE INSURANCE

Vehicle Running Expenses
Donations Subscriptions
Safety and Security ExPenses
Subrcrlptlonr, McmberrhlP Fccr

SUBSCRIPTION
MEMBERSHIP EXPENSES

Rcgktratlon and Flllng Feer
GEDA REGISTRATION FEE SOLqR PROJECT
GRAM PANCHAYAT DHORAN PARDI
ROC CHARGES
STAMP DUTY EXPENSE
STAMP DUTY EXPENSE (PROPERTY MORTGAGE)
TENDER APPLICATION EXPENSE
UDYAM CERTIFICATE FEES

Sclltng Dtrtrtbutlon Expcnrcr
Advortlrlng Promotlonal Erpenror

ADVERTISEMENT & MARKETING EXPENSE
Exhibition Expense - Business Promotion
BUSINESS PROMOTION EXPENSE

Commission Paid
Transportation Distribution Expenses
Secondary Pachlng Erpcnrcr

PACKAGING EXPENSE 1 8OlO

Wrltc olf Asctr end Llabllltlcr
Sundry E:rpenrer Wrlttcn OII

Deferred Revenue Expenditure Writtenoff
Preliminary Expenses Writtenoff

Othcr Erpcnrcr
MILTCIN EXPENSES
INTEREST ON LATE PAYMENT OF TDS
ROUND OFF
OTHER EXPENSES
CUSTOM DUTY FIRE
GST EXPENSE
GST EXPENSE - GOODS DETENTION
INCENTIVE
WORK DELAY CHARGES
GST EXPENSE - INELIGIBLE (NOT ALLOWED)
BIDIRECTION METER CHARGE
OFFICE EXP.
LABELLING EXPENSES

0.
0,
0.

274
0

75.

5,588.

645.08
o

2,5t4.61

6,135.

688.

0.00
150.60

0.

119.00
0.00

15.00
4.66

42.27
1.80
2.OO

o.oo

3,600.00

o.oo
125.00
299.90

2,322.61
16.00

203.53
4t.49

119.95
61.00

278.O3

32.00
0.o0

27.74
0.00
6.00
0.01

297.4O
17.70
2.70

2,784.27
o.o0

31.00
364.28

2,165.O7

0.00

0.00
0.o0

52.11
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.96

566.88
166.15

42.2t
10.82

2,055.25
0.00
0.00

19.94
0

599

23
60.

13.

0

2,775.92
3,O7

t,7a7.74

t27

285.
5.21
0.
1.91
5.

t75
237.

22.
10

356.
0.
0.
o.

\kx
\ V



Ifote Ifo. 4.9 Tax crpcnsc

Current tax
INCOME TAX PROVISION F.Y.2023-24
INCOME TAX EXTRA AMOUNT F.Y,2022-23

Deferred tar
Deferred Tax

tL,716.94

In terms of our attached report of even date
For GOYAL RATHI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

,..^,^:__:)r
(PARTNER)
UDIN : 241 44I26BKBXCX5 1 74

FoT COSMIC PV POWER PRIVATE LIMITED

A!'in "-**:l^
JENISHKUMAR

DEEPAKKUMAR GHAEL
(DTRECTOR)

(DIN : 08857198)

,M^RGUPTA
(DTRECTOR)

(DIN:08858542)

Plecc

Datc

SURAT

06/o9 /2024

Fon M/s. Goyal Rathi & Associates
Chartered Accountants

CA Kushal Rathi
(Partner)

MRN: 144126 FRN: 139190W

In
Particulgrr Forthc YcrrBndtr

Sttdtlu*a.
For thc Ycar Endcd

al lfi3l2f)2a

0.00
+,t84.42

l)61 79.1

L2.A70.? 3-922-6

lr



COSMIC P\I POWER PRTVATE LIMITED
CIN : U319O9GJ2O2OPTC1 16052

CASII FI.OW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR EI{DED 3LIO3I2O24

In'lhou
3L 1O3120.24 3Llo,3l2o23

rarElculEr

Cas
eE;-o.dt r"ty It"lsq 74,569.61 22,729.77

Net ProI Before Tax an,

Adlu3tment For 15,54 1.59 9,563.59
Depreciation
Foreign Exchange
Gain or loss ol lxeq asscls

19,457 .45 10.170.98

Total Adiurtment to Prollt 34,999.OS L9,734,57

Idjo"tmutqFot sotktng c"Ptt"
1.46,300.37 -45,106.61

Adiustment lor lncreeqgl
-32,677.4 - i6.468.00
17,000.23 14.844.09

i.-i"r""t f- Itl*"'"* / D"crc4qe--l4 Trad e Paya 1,32,564.30 32.903.21
Ar

6,499.7 | 2'2.363.O3
Adlustment Ior lncrease/ w

7.220.74 3,279.97

n-^-r ^rr..-.--*t Ear st^rlrlno Crnltnl lBl -49,633.26 -t7,a72.5O

iffi""t t" t.""".it. Pton! l41El -L4.654.2L t,862.O7
Total Ar s9.935.43 24,59r.44
Ittct Carh flos from

-263.51 0.0

1 1,941 4,184.42
Income

47,73O.t .407.42

P.""."d" f-- Ext a OrdinarY Items

Pawrent for Extra Ordinar-v Item
Actlwltler 47.730.OS 20,407.42

Carh Flowr rom Invcrtlng Activltlcr
Procee, s From fixed Assets
Procee, s from Investment or Equity Instruments

1,89,868.44 3,880.70

D,-^L^-- af InUA-+hanf a ,rr Equity Instruments 32,83a.7 | 904.87

Interest received
ni';i--/l PF^pirr.

263.51 0.00

Cash Receipt from Sa-le of Interest in Joint Venture

Eash Pavment to acquire Interest ln Joint Venture
Control of subsidiaries

Cash Pavment for acquiring Control of subsidiaries 0.00 0.00

n+L-r Ihfl^ru /r)rrfflmrr f)f Cash 0.00 -6,612.91

I{ct C"ih ft"e ft"m (Urcd ln t ln Invcrtlng Actlvltler bcforc Ertta
Ordlnary Itcmr

-2,22,#3.63 11,398.4E

Froceeds from Extra Ordinary Items
fnr Ordinaro I

Nct Carh flos from lUrcd ln I ln Inverting4qllvllls! -2,22,443.63 -11.398.48

Ca:h Flows from Flnanclal Activitlcr
Proceeds From Issuing Shares 22,740.OC

Proceer :om Issuins Debenture /Bon< Dtes

Redcmnfion of Preference Sha
tinn of T)etnn

Procee< s from other Eouitv Instruments
Procee, s From Bor 1,43,163 150.2

79,457.45 10,170.98

Income Tax Paid/Refund
Nct Cash flow from {Uscd ln I ln Flnanclal Actlvltles beforc Bttm

Ordlnaro Itemr
1,7S,879.S3 1o,020.7()

s from Extra Ordinary Items
Pavment for Extra Ordinary Item
IIet Carh flos from lUred in I in tr'lnancial Actlvitier 1.75,879.53 -1o,o20.70

If.t tncr..r" ldecrcatc) ln carh and cath equivalentr bcforc clIcct of erchangc
rate changer

1,165.95 -1,O11.76
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-.r".r"1d".r.c!9[!-gg!handIn terms of our attached report of even date
For GOYAL RATHI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN : 0139190W

KUSHAL ASHOK RAT}{I

(PARTNER}
LJDIN: 24744L26BKBXCX5 1 74

,A:.*:"" .:::"..w^
DEEPAKKUMAR GHAEL

(DIRECTOR)
(DIN : 08857198)

(DIRECTOR}
(DIN : 08858542)

Place

Date

SURAT

06 l09 12024

For M/s. Goyal Rathi & Associates
Chartered Accountants

cex,,M,r,i
fpartner)

MRN: 144126 FRN: 139190W
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ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITORS' REPORT

The Annernrre referred to in our report to the members of cosMIC P\I POWER PRTVATE

LIMITED for the year ended 318t March,20124'

On the basis of the information and explanation given to us during the course of our audit' we

report that:

1. (a) A. the company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including

quantitaiive details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment;

B. the company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars of intangible

assets;

(b) these property, plant and Equipment have bee.n physicatly verified by the management

at reasonablqintervals; no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification;

(c) the title deeds of all the immovable properties (other than properties where the

Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favor of the lessee)

disclosed in the financial statements a-re held in the name of the company;

(d) the Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right of

Use asseis) or intangible assets or both during the year and;

(e) No proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the company for holding any

benami prope"rty under the Benami Transattions(Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and

rules made thereunder;

2. (a) physical verification of inventory has been conducted at reasonable intervals by the

management and, in the opinion of the auditor, the coverage and procedure of such

verification by the management is appropriate and no discrepancies of 10% or more in

the aggregate for each class of inventory were noticed;

(b) during the year, the company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of

five crore rupees, in aggregate, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of

security of current assets; the quarterly returns or statements hled by the company-

with such banks or financial institutioni are in agreement with the books of account of

the Company with minimum variation of less than 2o/o due to Cost or NRV, whichever

lower concePt;

3. during the year the company has made investments in, provided any guarantee or security or
grantJd any loans or adiances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies,

firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties, if so-

(a) during the year the company has not provided.loans or provided advances in the nature

of loans, or stood guarantee, or provided security to any other entity.

(b) the investments made, guarantees provided, security given and the terms and

conditions of the grant of all loans and advances in the nature of loans and guarantees

provided are not prejudicial to the company's interest;

(c) in respect of loans and advances in the nature of loans the schedule of repayment of
principal and payment of interest has been stipulated and the repayments or receipts

are regular;

(d) No amount is overdue during the year.

(e) There is no loan or advance in the nature of loan granted which has fallen due during
the year.

k v



4.

5.

6.

8.

9.

(0 the company has granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans either repayable
on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment, the aggregate
amount is Rs.6,00,0OOf -, aggregate amount of loans granted related parties as defined
in clause (76) of section 2 of tlne Companies Act, 2O13 is Rs.6,OO,00O/l;

in respect of loans, investments, guarantees, and security, provisions of sections 18S and 186
of the Companies Act have been complied with;

No amount is deemed to be deposits as per provisions of sections 73 to 76 or any other
relevant provisions of the companies Act and the rules made thereunder,

the company does not fall under maintenance of cost records has been specified by the
central Government under sub-section (1) of section 14g of the companies Act;

the company is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Goods and
Services Tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, saleJ-tax, service
tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues
to the appropriate authorities;

There are no such transactions which are not recorded in the books of account and have been
surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income
Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961);

(a) the company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the
payment of interest thereon to any lender :-

(b) the company is not declared a willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or
other lender;

(c) term loans were applied for the purpose for which the loans were obtained;

(d) funds raised on short term basis have not been utilized for long term purposes;

(e) the company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to
meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures;

(0 the company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its
subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies;

(a) The company has not raised any amount by way of initial public offer or further public
offer (including debt instruments) during the year;

(b) the company has made private placement of 60,000 shares to one shareholder (Mr.
Sanjeev Verma) at Fair Value Rs.369/- per share during the year in the month of
August-2023;

(a) The company has not noticed or reported any fraud and no fraud is noticed on the
company during the year;

(b) no report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been filed bythe auditors in F^orm ADJ-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and
Auditors) Rules,20 14 with the Central Government;

(c) the auditor has not received any whistle-blower complaints during the year by the
company;

The company is not a Nidhi Company;

All transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections I7Z and igg ofCompanies Act where applicable and the details have been discloseJ m tne _snanciat

10.

11.

12.

\ ,

13.



14.

15.

16.

t7.

statements, etc., as required by the applicable accounting standards;

the company is not having an internal. a1{it system commensurate with the size and

,r.t,r." of its fu"it ess as it is not applicable to it;

the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons

connected with him;

thecompanyisnotrequiredtoberegisteredundersection4S-IAoftheReserveBankof
India Act, 1934 (2 of i934);

the company has not incurred cash losses in the financial year and in the immediately

preceding financial Year;

there has been no resignation of the statutory auditor during the year;

on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets

and payment of finarrcial liabilities, oih"iirrfo.-atio" accompanying the financial statements'

the auditor,s knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans, the auditor is of the

opinion that no mate.iaf uncertainty .*i"t" ""-o" 
the date oT tf" ^'ait 

report that company is

capable of meeting it" 
-ii.Uititi"" 

.*i"ti.rg "t tt 
. date of balance sheet as and when they fall

du'e within a period of one year from the balance sheet date;

Section 135 of the Companies Act is not applicable on the company'

This clause is not applicable for this company'

18.

19.

20.

2t.

Place: Surat
Date: 0,6lot912o.24

2OI-l2O2, Reegus Business Centre'
. New Cttvlieht Road,

CA Kushal Rathi
IPartner)

MRN: 144126 FRN: 139190W

pr GOYAL RATHI & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

)tS/ For; M/s. Goyal Rarhi & Associurcs'K Chartered Accountants
Kushal Aghtk Rathi


